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NOTICE TO MEMBERS

Subject: Petition 1318/2011 by Erich Müller (German), with one signature, on non-
compliance with the guidelines in Commission memo ‘A new tourism policy 
for Europe – the world’s leading destination’ in connection with the 
awarding of EU funding for a tourism project in Poland

1. Summary of petition

The petitioner makes a complaint about the manner in which the Polish authorities undertook 
the selection of an EU financed tourism project in Poland. The petitioner believes that in spite 
of his project fulfilling all the requirements stated in the Commission memo ‘A new tourism 
policy for Europe – the world’s leading destination’, and first and foremost the criteria on the 
promotion of sustainable, responsible, and quality tourism, a much less suitable project was 
chosen, which the petitioner ascribes to nepotism and corruption, as well as discrimination on 
grounds of nationality. The petitioner has already brought the case before the European 
Commission’s DG REGIO; OLAF; SOLVIT and the German Federal Petitions Committee, 
however, as there is still no clarity on the case, he is now requesting the European 
Commission to take action.

2. Admissibility

Declared admissible on 21 March 2012. Information requested from Commission under Rule 
202(6).

3. Commission reply, received on 27 November 2012

The petitioner complains about an improper selection of projects related to the regional 
operational programme Mazowieckie, 2007PL161PO011, in Poland. He alleges that projects 
were chosen which do not provide the same high technical standard and sustainability as the 
project he had submitted. He accuses the Polish authorities of corruption. In his complaint to 
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the Commission he states that projects were preferred if the applicant was willing to pay an 
extra 1 – 5% of the amount of funding to the authority in addition to the handling charge. 
Further, he claims discrimination due to his nationality.

The petitioner has already complained to the cabinet of Commissioner Oettinger, to the 
European Anti-Fraud Office, to Thomas Mann, MEP, to the Commission, to the German 
Embassy in Warsaw and to the German Federal Petitions Committee. He reported an offence 
to the German Federal Criminal Police Office on 20 November 2011 and a second one on 27 
November 2011 and accused, among others, the Director of the Polish authority in charge of 
awarding EU funding (MJWPU) of incitement to deprivation of liberty, personal injury, 
coercion, blackmail, damage to property, robbery, violation of human rights and violation of 
EU law. As he fears further discrimination and reprisal against his family and himself by the 
Polish authorities, he asked if the Commission had revealed his identity to the Polish 
authorities.

Concerning the selection of projects, it should be taken into consideration that assistance 
under Structural Funds is provided according to an approach of complementarity and 
partnership between the European Commission and the Member States, with due regard to 
their respective powers (Article 11 of Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006). In this context and 
with regard to the principle of subsidiarity, the implementation of co-financed actions is the 
responsibility of the Member States, at the most appropriate level and according to the 
institutional system of each Member State (Article 12 of Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006).

This means that the Commission does not intervene in the selection of projects (except for 
major projects), as this comes under the competence of the national managing authority, 
provided that its choices are in line with the principles laid down in the programming 
documents adopted in consultation with the Commission, and that they comply with 
applicable EU and national rules.

The Commission has requested the managing authority to respond to the allegations that have 
been made by the complainant and awaits its reply.

The Commission wrote to the complainant on 19 June 2012 and informed him that the 
Commission had asked the managing authority to respond regarding the selection process and 
the compliance of the selection of projects with the programming documents. It was also 
indicated that he will be informed about the results and further proceedings.

As to the accusation of corruption, this is within the competence of the European Anti-Fraud 
Office (OLAF) where another complaint in this respect is already pending. The Commission 
has asked OLAF for information about the results of their investigation and indicated in the 
above-mentioned letter to the complainant that he will be informed once OLAF responds.

The complainant had informed the Commission of his reporting of offences to the German 
Federal Criminal Police Office of 20 November 2011, which he extended with his letter of 27 
November 2011 by accusing the Polish authorities of several serious criminal acts. The facts 
of this case concern the Commission as far as the complainant asked if the Commission had 
revealed his identity to the Polish authorities. The Commission confirmed in its letter to the 
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complainant that it did not reveal his identity to the Polish authorities, despite the fact that the 
complainant had given his approval to do so (letter of 9 May 2011) and that it will not reveal 
it, taking into account the above-mentioned accusations.

Conclusions

The complaint is being followed up in the normal way. The Polish authorities have been 
asked to comment on the compliance of the selected projects with the programming 
documents and the selection process, and to confirm that their selection was based on non-
discriminatory, objective selection criteria.

As regards the allegation of corruption, OLAF has been asked for the results of their 
investigation.

The complainant has been informed about this course of action and the fact that he will be 
informed by the Commission once it has heard from the managing authority and OLAF.

The Commission will report back to the European Parliament after closing the investigations.

4. Commission reply (REV), received on 30 April 2013

Following the petition concerning the selection of projects related to the Mazowieckie 
regional programme, [ref: 2007PL161PO0001] in Poland, the Polish authorities were asked to 
comment on the compliance of the selected projects and the selection criteria with the 
programming documents.

As regards the allegations of corruption and a complaint the petitioner launched with OLAF, 
the latter was asked for the results of their investigation.

Meanwhile the petitioner sent further information, in particular by letter of 19 July 2012 
complaining about the non-compliance of the selection of projects by the national authorities 
with articles 2 (Purpose), 4 (Convergence), 5 (Regional competitiveness and employment), 6 
(European territorial cooperation) and 10 (Areas with geographical and natural handicaps) of 
Regulation (EC) 1080/2006.

Additionally, he sent two different letters; one is addressed to the State Minister of the 
Department for Foreign Affairs Cornelia Pieper and the German Federal Parliament, the other 
one is addressed to the Polish President.

In his letter to the Department for Foreign Affairs and the German Federal Parliament the 
petitioner complains about the failure to act of the Department for Foreign Affairs regarding 
discrimination and the violation of human rights in Poland. He considers this to be a violation 
of articles 41 (4) (Right to good administration) and 51 (1) (Scope) of the Charter of 
Fundamental Rights. Based on the fact that there is an investigation by the European 
Parliament (EP) and Directorate-General for Regional and Urban Development (DG REGIO) 
he already assumes serious offences and violation of “EU rights” by Polish authorities and in 
particular by the Wojewodschaft Mazovien.
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Furthermore, he claims continuous discrimination, psychological terror and harassment of his 
family by sending small letters/notes as well as killing of their two dogs. This led to the 
decision of his daughter to leave Poland and live in Germany. He considers this to be the first 
step of the planned expulsion by the responsible Polish authorities and in particular the mayor 
of Pultusk.

He refers again to the armed robbery and his imprisonment and complains that the German 
Federal Criminal Police Office in Wiesbaden, the Regional Criminal Police Office, the police 
in Fulda, the German embassy in Poland and the Polish judicial authorities have not taken any 
action.

He refers to his petition to the EP and expects that "a proceeding for violation of human rights 
before the European Court of Justice will be launched because the petitions committee has 
recognised the danger for his family and himself". Once again he alleges that the Commission 
revealed his identity to the Polish authorities which caused danger and financial loss to him. 
He considers his complaints to OLAF and DG REGIO concerning the discrimination of the 
Polish authorities by refusing the connection of his property to the public water supply, 
corruption and misappropriation of tax payers’ money by subsidies given to projects as the 
reason for the continuing discrimination and violation of “EU rights" by the Polish authorities.

He considers the placement of his project as number 133 on the list of projects to be financed 
to be a violation of articles 36 (Access of services of general interest) and 21 (2) (Non-
discrimination) of the Charter of Fundamental Rights and a discrimination against his 
company and his family. As his identity is known, he alleges a breach of article 11 (1)
(Freedom of expression) of the Charter of Fundamental Rights. Furthermore, he complains 
about another project which has been placed at number 7 on the list even though his project 
provides higher standards regarding environmental aspects and sustainable tourism. 

He claims that Poland, by discriminating against him on the basis of nationality, does not 
comply with the EU treaties they signed as well as the Charter of Fundamental Rights and the 
European Convention on Human Rights. He also mentions that he "would not exclude to 
apply to the EC for an opening of an infringement procedure against Poland" because of the 
alleged breaches of Articles 6 (1), 7 (1) and (2) of the Treaty on the European Union (TEU), 
the non-respect of democracy, non-respect of human rights and fundamental freedoms, as 
well as the principles of the rule of law. He also reserves the right to go public in case of 
further inactivity.

The second letter is an open letter to the Polish President. Since the complaint to DG REGIO 
is still pending, DG REGIO received this letter with the reaction of the complainant on 25 
March 2013 to DG REGIO's pre-closure letter of 21 March 2013. The letter consists of 29 
pages. Furthermore the petitioner mentions that a copy of the open letter has been sent for 
information to OLAF, the President of the EP, the European Council and the European 
Stability Mechanism/Mr Regling and that further information has been sent to the German 
Chancellor Ms Merkel and the petition committee of the German Federal Parliament.

The petitioner sent some "documentation" regarding the alleged expulsion of his family 
caused by the violation of his property, imprisonment and robbery, without clarification by 
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German and Polish criminal and judicial authorities since November 2011, the violation of the 
Charter of Fundamental Rights and the European Convention on Human Rights, as well as 
articles 6 (1) and 7 of the TEU.

He complains about the refusal to connect his property to the public water supply (breach of 
article 14 of the European Convention on Human Rights and 21 (2) of the Charter of 
Fundamental Rights, as well as the freedom of establishment). Since he possesses a building 
permit, he considers this as arbitrary and the first step of the expulsion. Furthermore, he 
complains about a lack of transparency and the extent of competencies of the mayor of 
Pultusk.

The Commission's comments on the petition

Regarding the selection, the Commission consulted the responsible managing authority which 
described as the main objective of the project the creation of tourist facilities for the Boby 
community by building a tourist complex. More specific objectives were the use of the 
tourism potential and the location of the community, the economic development of the region 
by creating jobs and increasing attractiveness, the extension of tourism stays in the 
community, the promotion of the community and the adaptation of the tourism offer for 
people with disabilities.

In accordance with Article 65 of Regulation (EC) 1083/2006, the selection criteria themselves 
are assessed and approved by the monitoring committee. The composition of the monitoring 
committee is decided by the Member State in agreement with the managing authority. At the 
request of the Commission or the monitoring committee, a representative of the Commission 
can participate in an advisory role (Article 64 of the same regulation).

The selection criteria of the aforementioned programme were approved by the monitoring 
committee. The selection of projects was based on three categories of criteria. The first two 
categories are formal criteria and criteria concerning the existence of certain environmentally 
relevant documents. Only their presence was checked. Only in the third category, the strategic 
criteria, was a scoring assessment made. In this regard, the following criteria, which are 
consistent with the stated project goals, were considered by the managing authority: the scope 
of the tourist offer, the number of jobs created, the contribution of the project to the 
availability of infrastructure for people with disabilities, the socio-economic impact on the 
area in which the project is carried out, partnership and heritage conservation. The 
Commission does not intervene in the selection of projects and the scoring itself. However, 
the Commission sees no problem with these criteria as such.

Regarding the selection of projects, the complainant has been informed about shared 
management and the responsibilities of each respective partner as well as of the results of the 
consultation of the managing authority on the selection criteria and their compliance with the 
objectives of the operational programme by letter of 21 March 2013.

With regard to the allegations of corruption, OLAF - to which the petitioner had addressed 
himself by letter of 1 September 2010 - has been consulted. OLAF has pointed out that it does 
not have the competence to take steps to influence the decision-making power of the Member 
States, unless there is conclusive evidence of fraud or major irregularities that may affect the 
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financial interests of the European Union. Since OLAF did not find enough indication of this 
in relation to the application for funding of the petitioner in his letter of 1 September 2010, 
OLAF, by letter of 29 September 2010, referred the petitioner to DG Regional and Urban 
Policy and did not open an investigation. 

DG Regional and Urban Policy has been informed about this only on 22 February 2013 and 
informed the petitioner, who had already received this information by OLAF with letter dated 
29 September 2010, on 21 March.

Concerning the allegation of non-compliance with the above-mentioned articles of Regulation 
(EC) 1080/2006 all of them define the purpose and different objectives funded by the ERDF.

Moreover, Article 27 of Regulation (EC) 1083/2006 provides that the Member State presents 
a national strategic reference framework which should ensure that assistance from the Funds 
is consistent with the European Union's strategic guidelines on cohesion. The Member State 
prepares the national strategic reference framework in dialogue with the Commission ensuring 
a common approach. The programmes themselves shall only cover one of the three objectives 
(Article 32(1) of Regulation (EC) 1083/2006). The respective programme receives a 
contribution from the ERDF only under the convergence objective. The Commission 
appraised the programme in accordance with Article 32(4) of Regulation (EC) 1083/2006 and 
determined that it contributes to the goals and the European Union's strategic guidelines on 
cohesion.

However, regarding the allegations concerning the compliance of the selection of projects 
with provisions of Regulation (EC) 1080/2006 it has to be pointed out that the specific 
provisions of this Regulation relate to the ERDF, and do not displace the basic rules of 
Regulation (EC) 1083/2006 laying down the general provisions for all Structural Funds and in 
particular Article 60, which provides that the managing authority is responsible for managing 
and implementing the programme. This implies also ensuring that operations are selected for 
funding in accordance with the criteria applicable to the programme and that they comply 
with European Union and national rules for the whole implementation period.

Regarding the allegations concerning the discrimination, psychological terror, harassment and 
expulsion, freedom of expression, freedom of establishment and related breaches of the 
Charter of Fundamental Rights and the European Convention on Human Rights, this is not 
within the competence of DG REGIO and cannot be assessed by DG REGIO. 

As far as the petitioner gave the disclosure of his identity to the Polish authorities as a reason 
for these allegations, DG REGIO already informed the complainant by letter of 19 June 2012 
that it did not and will not reveal his identity even though he gave his permission to do so by 
e-mail of 9 May 2011.

DG REGIO also explained by letter of 19 June 2012 to the complainant that it is not within 
the Commission's competence to advise him on legal actions and recommended that he look 
for legal assistance. Likewise the allegations concerning the inactivity of the German 
Department for Foreign Affairs and the German and Polish criminal and judicial authorities 
are not within the Commission's competence.
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With respect to the refusal of connection to the public water supply, the Commission 
explained by letter of 19 June 2012 to the complainant that this falls within the scope of 
national law and has to be addressed at national level.

Conclusion

Regarding the pending complaint on this issue, DG Regional and Urban Policy has informed 
the complainant about the information provided by the managing authority and that the 
Commission has no power to intervene in the selection of projects. He has been informed as 
well about the outcome of his complaint to OLAF (letter of 29 September 2010) and again by 
DG Regional and Urban Policy (letter of 21 March 2013).

The pending complaint will be treated in accordance with the Commission's procedure for the 
handling of complaints. Since the complainant sent a reaction dated 25 March 2013 to the pre-
closure letter of 21 March 2013, this will be analysed and appropriate actions will be taken.

5. Commission reply (REV II), received on 28 August 2013.

The European Commission received on the 25 March 2013, in response to its pre-closure 
letter of 21 March 2013, a further letter from the complainant. In his letter the complainant 
alleges that all projects which were built in the region of Mazovien since 2007 in order to 
support sustainable quality tourism do not comply with the guidelines of the European 
Commission. In this respect he refers in particular to a project in Myszyniec. He claims that 
according to a discussion with the responsible engineer it has not been planned as a touristic 
centre but as a farmer's market. To his knowledge PLN 28 000 000 have been approved for 
the project by the competent authority "Mazowiecka Jednostka Wdrażania Programów 
Unijnych" (MJWPU) in Warsaw while in his opinion only an investment of PLN 15 000 000 
is necessary.

Furthermore, he complains that projects are only checked in an administrative manner and 
subsidies are granted, provided and paid by the European Commission, despite a declaration 
of false designated use. He points out that no sincere reports could be expected by corrupt 
authorities.

The complainant states that in Poland settlements of residential buildings are untruly declared 
and funded as touristic centres and that these residential houses are sold to individuals at low 
prices. Additionally he raises again allegations of corruption in general and more specifically 
of the authorization and audit authorities.

The Commission's observations

The Commission services responsible for Poland have been informed about the allegations 
concerning the project in Myszyniec,. It has to be pointed out that in case of non-compliance 
with the objectives of the operational programme, Regulation (EC) 1083/2006 provides for 
financial corrections. In accordance with article 98 of Regulation (EC) 1083/2006, it is in the 
first instance the responsibility of the Member States to investigate irregularities and make 



PE500.670v03-00 8/9 CM\1003928EN.doc

EN

financial corrections in case of evidence. The European Commission carries out financial 
corrections if the Member State does not comply with these obligations.

With regard to the complaints about the project in Myszyniec, the Commission services 
consulted the competent managing authority. The managing authority responsible informed 
the Commission that the subject of this project is the construction of a sports and leisure 
compound with a total area of 8.23 ha consisting of two complexes.

One complex of 4,43 ha above the reservoir Wykrot consists of the construction of a guest 
house with 25 beds and conference rooms, picnic areas, landscaping with playgrounds, a 
nature trail, a sports complex with multifunctional sports fields, tennis courts, a climbing wall, 
water sports and a pool for children, and also campsites with access to water and electricity. 
The second complex is located in Myszyniec and encompasses a total area of 3.80 ha 
consisting of a pond with two bridges, more multifunctional sports fields and playgrounds as 
well as a small park with fountains and pavilions, benches and tables. In both complexes, an 
appropriate infrastructure with roads, parking, water and sanitation is included in the 
planning.

The managing authority also announced that the facilities provided for in the complexes are 
accessible for disabled people. Both complexes would be designed to meet the increasing 
importance of tourism in the socio-economic development of the community Myszyniec. 
They would be consistent with both, the main objective of the operational programme, the 
improvement of the competitiveness and of social, economic and territorial cohesion of the 
region, as well as the specific objective of priority axis VI of the operational programme, the 
use of natural and cultural resources for the development of tourism and recreation. The total 
value of eligible costs amounts to PLN 27 572 592,08 of which PLN 17 365 218,48 would be 
co-financed by the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF). Until now requests for 
payment had been made to the amount of PLN 13 969 147,68 of which PLN 8 797 769,21 are 
from ERDF.

Regarding the alleged control deficit, it has to be pointed out that according to Regulation 
(EC) 1083/2006 governing the Structural Funds, a system of control exists that involves 
several national authorities as well as the European Commission and which obliges each of 
them to carry out controls within their respective competences.

Article 70(1) of Regulation (EC) 1083/2006 provides that the Member States are responsible 
for the management and control of the operational programmes and that they have to ensure 
that management and control systems are set up in accordance with Articles 58 and 62 of the 
mentioned Regulation and that they function effectively. The responsible audit authority has 
to verify the effective functioning of the management and control system on national level. 
Pursuant to Article 72(1) of the above-mentioned Regulation, the Commission verifies that 
the Member States have set up an appropriate management and control system and on the 
basis of the annual control reports and annual opinion of the audit authority that the systems 
function effectively during the whole implementation period of the operational programmes. 

Regarding the payments after Article 61 of the mentioned Regulation, the certifying authority 
is responsible for drawing up and submitting certified statements of expenditure and 
applications for payment to the European Commission. The certifying authority certifies that 
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the statement of expenditure is accurate, results from reliable accounting systems and is based 
on verifiable supporting documents. Furthermore, the certifying authority attests that the 
expenditure declared has been incurred in respect of operations selected for funding in 
accordance with the criteria applicable to the programme and complying with EU and national 
rules.

Conclusion

The complainant has been informed about the information provided by the managing 
authority concerning the project in Myszyniec as well as the control system and the shared 
responsibilities between the European Commission and the Member States provided for in the 
Regulation (EC) 1083/2006.

Since the information sent by the complainant on 25 March 2013 did not offer grounds to 
conclude on an alleged infringement of the regulations applicable to the Structural Funds or 
any other provision of EU law, the Commission closed the complaint and informed the 
complainant about the closure of the complaint on 19 June 2013.


